

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

October 31, 2023

Charles Udanoh Angel Care Homes Inc 16565 Sunderland Road Detroit, MI 48219

RE: License #: AS820299055

Cherry AFC Home 30214 Cherry Avenue Romulus, MI 48174

Dear Mr. Udanoh:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Denasha Walker, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 300-9922

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS820299055

Licensee Name: Angel Care Homes Inc

Licensee Address: 16565 Sunderland Road

Detroit, MI 48219

Licensee Telephone #: (131) 399-5242

Licensee/Licensee Designee: Charles Udanoh

Administrator: Charles Udanoh

Name of Facility: Cherry AFC Home

Facility Address: 30214 Cherry Avenue

Romulus, MI 48174

Facility Telephone #: (734) 941-4033

Original Issuance Date: 10/15/2009

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):	10/27/2023
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Ins	pection if applicable:
Date of Health Authority Inspection	if applicable:
No. of staff interviewed and/or obse No. of residents interviewed and/or No. of others interviewed	
A full worksheet inspection was	ass observed? Yes No If no, explain. s completed. record(s) reviewed? Yes No If no, explair
Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.	
Fire safety equipment and practice.	ctices observed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
 E-scores reviewed? (Special C If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? 	ertification Only) Yes 🛛 No 🗌 N/A 🗍 Yes 🕅 No 🔲 If no, explain.
Incident report follow-up? Yes	No
CAP 05/05/2023 R330.1803 (6 R400.14205 (6), R400.14301 (nce verified? Yes CAP date/s and rule/s: (5), R330.1806 (2), R400.14205 (5), 10), R400.14312 (4), R400.14312 (7), 5), R400.14401(2), R400.14402 (6) N/A s followed-up? N/A
Variances? Yes ☐ (please ex	plain) No 🗌 N/A 🖂

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(3) A licensee shall maintain, in the home, and make available for department review, a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health of direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. The statement shall be obtained within 30 days of an individual's employment, assumption of duties, or occupancy in the home.

At the time of inspection, Kingsley Anyanwu employee file did not contain a physical within 30 days of employment. Kingsley Anyanwu date of hire was 06/28/2023, his physical was dated 9/25/2023.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

At the time of inspection, Residents A's resident file did not contain annual health care appraisal for 2021, 2022, or 2023. Resident A's last health care appraisal was dated 06/19/2019.

REPEAT VIOLATION LSR DATED 04/25/2023 CAP DATED 05/05/2023.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

- (4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions:
- (b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information:
 - (i) The medication.
 - (ii) The dosage.
 - (iii) Label instructions for use.
 - (iv) Time to be administered.
- (v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.
- (vi) A resident's refusal to accept prescribed medication or procedures.

At the time of inspection, Residents A's medication administration records (MARs) was not initialed by the staff who administered medication.

Benztropine Mes 1 MG tablet; take one tablet by mouth 3x daily was not initialed on 10/03/2023 at 8:00 a.m.

REPEAT VIOLATION LSR DATED 04/25/2023 CAP DATED 05/05/2023.

R 400.14201

Qualifications of administrator, direct care staff, licensee, and members of the household; provision of names of employee, volunteer, or member of the household on parole or probation or convicted of felony; food service staff.

- (9) A licensee and the administrator shall possess all of the following qualifications:
- (c) Be capable of assuring program planning, development, and implementation of services to residents consistent with the home's program statement and in accordance with the resident's assessment plan and care agreement.

Based on the findings during this inspection, Mr. Udanoh has failed to demonstrate the administrative capabilities to assure program planning, development, and implementation of services to residents consistent with the home's program statement and in accordance with the resident's assessment plan and care agreement, evidence by the repeat violation and reviewing the resident file. 1 out of 1 resident file was not properly maintained including lack of annual health care appraisals for 2021, 2022 and 2023. Repeat medication administration records were not initialed by the staff who administered.

On 10/27/2023, I completed an exit conference with Charles Udanoh, Licensee Designee regarding the findings. I explained that based on the repeat quality-of-care violations, I am recommending he appoint an administrator to assist him with the daily functions of the home, in which he agreed. Mr. Udanoh said he understood and was very apologetic. He said during this renewal period he experienced difficulty maintaining staff due to impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. He further stated that he has been covering shifts as well trying to maintain. I explained to Mr. Udanoh that due to the violations cited in the report, a written corrective action plan is required, which he agreed to submit.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Denasha Walker Date Licensing Consultant